Our contribution margin represents (i) the contribution of a given product, i.e. the revenue generated from the sales of a given product,
less the costs of raw materials and consumables, divided by (ii) the revenue generated from the sales of the given product.

Chairman's Statement

Helens International Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 202114

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to thank all our staff and management team for their dedication and hard
work, and all our shareholders for their trust and support to the Group. Looking ahead, we will continue to uphold our
core values of being customer-centric and strivers-oriented, creating and sharing value with our customers and partners,
providing a free and enjoyable offline social platform for more young customers, and creating greater value for our
shareholders.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Annual Report 2021 Helens International Holdings Company Limited 15

REVENUE

Our revenue increased by 124.4% from RMB817.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 to RMB1,835.6 million
for the year ended December 31, 2021, primarily due to the rapid expansion of our bar network. The number of our self-
operated bars increased from 337 as of December 31, 2020 to 782 as of December 31, 2021.

The following table sets forth the revenue by products and services and a breakdown of revenue during the indicated
years.

For the year ended December 31,
2021 2020

Revenue Revenue
(RMB in

thousands)
% of total

revenue
(RMB in

thousands)
% of total

revenue

Helen’s branded products 1,431,605 78.0 594,720 72.7
Helen’s beer 456,759 24.9 200,619 24.5
Spirituous drinks 616,652 33.6 238,204 29.1
Snacks 358,194 19.5 155,897 19.1

Third-party brand alcoholic drinks 350,455 19.1 189,835 23.2
Other products(1) 40,334 2.2 24,261 3.0
Other revenue(2) 13,222 0.7 9,129 1.1

Total 1,835,616 100 817,945 100

Notes:

(1) Including paper towel and other consumer goods that we provide to customers in bars.

(2) Including the revenue generated from our mobile device charging service in bars and franchise fees. As of March 31, 2021, all of our
Helen’s bars are self-operated bars. We generated no revenue from franchise fees since the second quarter of 2021.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Helens International Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 202116

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND CONCESSIONS

Our government grants and concessions decreased from RMB36.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 to